IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 81,076

On Appeal From The Florida Public Service Commission

THE ACTION GROUP,

Appellant,

ν.

J. TERRY DEASON, ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE SEBRING UTILITIES COXMISSION

> Michael L. Rosen (FBN 243531) D. Bruce May (FBN 0354473) HOLLAND & KNIGHT P.O. Drawer 810 Tallahassee, FL 32302 (904) 224-7000

Attorneys for Sebring Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument	20
I THE PSC HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO APPROVE THE SR-1 RATE RIDER	21
II. THE PSC'S APPROVAL OF THE SR-1 RATE RIDER IS NOT CONTRARY TO CHAPTER 91-343	29
III THE ACTION GROUP'S DISCRIMINATION ARGUMENT IS IMPROPER AND UNFOUNDED	33
Conclusion	39
Certificate of Service	39

TAL-22709

۲

9

.

۲

۲

0

¢

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1

1

ຝ

¢

CASES

Brown v. City of Tampa, 149 Fla. 482, 6 So.2d 287 (1942)
<u>C.F. Industries, Inc. v. Nichols</u> , 536 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1988)
<u>City of Miami v. Florida Public Service</u> <u>Commission</u> , 208 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1968)
<u>City of New York v. Steinfeld</u> , 126 Misc. 2d 934, 486 N.Y.S.2d 598 (Sup.Ct.App. 1984)
<u>City of Plant City v Mayo</u> , 337 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1976) .,
<u>City of Tallahassee v. Florida Public Service</u> <u>Commission</u> , 441 So.2d 620 (Fla. 1983)
<u>City of Tallahassee v. Mann</u> , 411 So.2d 162 (Fla. 1981)
Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole County, 579 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1991)
Forest Hills Utility Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, 31 Ohio St. 2d 46, 285 N.E.2d 702 (1972)
<u>Graham v. City of Lakewood Village</u> , 796 S.W.2d <i>800</i> (Tex. Cir. App. 1990)
<u>International Minerals & Chemical Corp. v.</u> <u>Mayo</u> , 336 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1976)
Lake Worth Utilities Authority v. Barkett, 433 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)
<u>Lewis Oil Co. v. Alachua County</u> , 496 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)
Lipe v. Citv of Miami, 141 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1962)

Mohawk Utilities. Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission, 37 Ohio St. 2d 47, 307,	
N.E.2d 261 (1974)	36
<u>Occidental Chemical Co. V. Mavo</u> , 351 So.2d 336 (Fla. 1977)	23
<u>Smith v. Township of Norton</u> , 2 Mich. App. 17, 138 N.W.2d 522 (1965)	36
Southern Bell Telegraph & Telegraph Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission, 443 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1983)	24
State of North Carolina ex rel. North Carolina Utilities Commission v. Transylvania Utility Co., 30 N.C. App. 824, 226 S.E.2d 324 (1976)	35
Tumbo v. Crestline-Lakes Arrowhead Water Agency, 58 Cal. Rptr. 538 (Cal. 4th DCA 1967)	35
Wohl v. State, 480 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1985)	4

FLORIDA BTATUTES

S	350.128(1), Fla.	Stat.	(1991)		-	-	 				-	2
S	366.10, Fla. Sta	it. (19	91) 🛯 🖬				 			-		2
S	366.041(1), Fla.	Stat.	(1991)		-	-	 	-			-	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

tal-22711
